NJ DSRIP Databook Appendix B – Programming Assumptions

A. Program Level

i. Medicaid
a. Administration – The New Jersey Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services (DMAHS) administers the state and federally funded Medicaid program. This Title XIX program allows payments to be made to cover the costs of health care for specified populations, including children, parents, caretaker relatives and adults without dependents. This includes Medicaid expansion populations up to 133% FPL.
b. Managed Care – Generally, Medicaid members are enrolled into one of five managed care organizations (MCO) in New Jersey (NJ). The role of the MCO is to manage the health of Medicaid members, along with the accurate adjudication and claim payment of health services.

ii. Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP)
a. Administration – The New Jersey Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services (DMAHS) administers the state and federally funded NJ FamilyCare program. This Title XXI program allows payments to be made to cover the costs of health care for individuals who may not meet the low-income standards set for the Medicaid program.
b. Managed Care – Similar to Medicaid members, CHIP members are enrolled into an MCO.  

iii. Charity Care
a. Administration – The New Jersey State Department of Health (DOH) administers the New Jersey Hospital Care Payment Assistance Program (Charity Care Assistance). This program allows for free or reduced charge care to patients who have received necessary inpatient and outpatient services at acute care hospitals throughout New Jersey.

B. Recipient Eligibility

i. Medicaid/ CHIP
a. Enrollment Files – The following file(s) represent the Medicaid recipient files received and available to utilize for the DSRIP program:
1. “Eligibility File”
2. “Managed Care Eligibility File”
b. General –
1. Original Recipient Identification – The first identification number assigned to a recipient upon initial certification for participation in the Medicaid program.
2. Current Recipient Identification – A number that uniquely identifies an individual eligible for Medicaid benefits. This number may change based on a change in age, category, county, etc.
3. Prospective Enrollment - In certain situations, DMAHS enrolls members prospectively, e.g., due to financial assets of spend-down.  
a) These prospective members will have Eligibility Begin Dates into the future, i.e., beyond the date consistent with the current data load.  For example, an Eligibility Begin Date of ‘2014-08-01’.
b) These rows are eliminated from the revised version of OPTUM’s recipient eligibility table as they are not currently enrolled in Medicaid/CHIP.

4. Prospective Termination - In certain situations, DMAHS enrolls members into programs with specified, targeted future end dates, e.g., maternity programs.
a) These members are currently enrolled in Medicaid/CHIP.
b) These members will have typical Eligibility Begin Dates, e.g., ‘2012-06-01’.  However, they will have end dates after what is consistent with the current data load, but not equal to ‘2999-12-31’.  For example, a member might have an Eligibility End Date of ‘2014-06-30’.
c) These members are included in the attribution process if they were enrolled in Medicaid during the time period used for attribution.
d) For prospective attribution, the “infinity” date of ‘2999-12-31’ cannot be used to determine members currently enrolled in Medicaid/CHIP.  You would wrongly exclude those members with a prospectively determined eligibility end date.

5. Multiple Program Enrollment – In certain situations, DMAHS enrolls members in multiple programs.  These members will have multiple open segments, e.g., two rows with an EligibilityEndDate of ‘2999-12-31’.  These open segments will have different values in the Program Status Code field. Multiple open rows are ignored and counted as a single individual for continuous eligibility, member months and prospective attribution. Using E&M claims data, we have found that about 1/10 of 1% of the patients on encounter and fee-for-service claims have services under multiple RecipientID’s during the two-year attribution span.  In these situations (in order to account for patients with multiple RecipientID’s as one patient), we roll-up all the claims for one patient under one RecipientID.  We use the RecipientID associated with the claim with the most recent DateofService.

6. Using E&M claims data, we have found that about 1/5 of 1% of the RecipientID’s on encounter and fee-for-service claims have been “replaced” in the link/unlink process.  [An example of this occurring would be when a former Medicaid patient is given a “new” RecipientID when re-enrolling in the Medicaid program (typically, the patient is assigned the original RecipientID).]  In these cases when a link is made between the RecipientID on a claim and its replacement RecipientID (using OPTUM’s Link-Unlink table) and the replacement RecipientID has eligibility dates in the two-year attribution span, the RecipientID on the claim is overlaid with the replacement RecipientID.  All of that patient’s E&M claims are accounted for under the replacement RecipientID.

ii. Charity Care
a. Enrollment Files – The Charity Care program does not maintain an enrollment file for Charity Care patients and therefore none are available to receive or utilize for the DSRIP program.  Depending on the servicing hospital’s policies, they are considered “enrolled” in the Charity Care program for anywhere from one day up to one year after their most recent date of service.
1. Recipient Identification – Because Charity Care recipients are not formally, prospectively enrolled in a program, they do not receive a recipient identification number. Instead, the patient’s social security number (SSN) is populated in the “RecipientID” field. 
2. The following patient-level data are available on claims for Charity Care recipients:
a) Social Security Number – SSN is populated in the Recipient ID (RecipientID) field on claims.  
b) Date of Birth – DOB
c) Gender – Gender
d) Charity Care claims can be identified by the value ‘ECPS’ in the ClaimSourceCode field.
3. A valid Social Security Number is not required for the adjudication of Charity Care claims.  
a) It has been observed that for nearly 40% of ECPS claims, the SSN is not valid in the RecipientID field.  Instead, the number present is a value such as ‘999999999’ or ‘123456789’. 
b) There are also instances when a valid SSN will have multiple dates of birth (DOB) and genders associated with a single SSN.
4. Handling of Charity Care claims
a) Because of the noted concerns above, a unique Charity Care patient will be identified through the combination of SSN, DOB and Gender. If the claims files are updated to include the name of the patient, this information will also be used.
b) If a Charity Care patient has had a single claim during the calendar year, the patient will be considered to have met continuous eligibility for purposes of including these patients into the performance measurement calculation.
c) Using E&M claims data, nearly 20% of Charity Care patients are found to have Medicaid eligibility also during the two-year attribution period.  This linkage is established by joining the values in the RecipientID, DateofBirth, and Gender fields on claims to the SSN, DateofBirth, and Gender fields in the RecipientEligibility table.  When this linkage is established and E&M claims are found under both Charity Care and Medicaid programs, the claims are treated as one recipient.


C. Provider Enrollment

i. General
a. Provider Type – The NJ provider types identified and utilized for the DSRIP program were pulled from the NJ MMIS Data Element Dictionary (ID No: 040008).
b. Provider Specialty Codes – The NJ provider specialty codes identified and utilized for the DSRIP program were pulled from the NJ MMIS Data Element Dictionary (ID No: 040171).
c. Provider Files  – The following file(s) represent the Medicaid provider files received and available to utilize for the DSRIP program:
1. “Provider File”
d. Rural Health Clinics are not enrolled in New Jersey Medicaid.

ii. Provider Identification
a. National Provider Identifier (NPI) – NPI is a Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Administrative Simplification Standard. It is a unique number assigned to covered health care providers and are required to be submitted on health care transactions.
1. In the provider file, the NPI is identified in field “NationalProviderID”.
2. In claims, the billing provider’s NPI is in field “NationalProviderID_billing”.
3. In claims, the rendering provider’s NPI is in field “NationalProviderID_servicing”.

b. New Jersey Medicaid Identifier (Legacy Provider Identifier) – Upon enrollment within the fee-for-service Medicaid program, Molina, the fiscal intermediary for DMAHS assigns a unique provider number. To differentiate this number from the NPI, this is sometimes referred to as the legacy provider identifier (LPI). 
1. In the provider file, the LPI is identified in field “ProviderID.”  
2. In claims, the billing provider ID is in field “BillingProviderID”.
3. In most cases an LPI is tied to one service location.  That is to say, one LPI is not associated with different physical locations (city and address). However, in some situations, group practice locations in particular, a single LPI can be associated with multiple service locations.
4.   For attribution purposes, providers are treated as a billing service entity, i.e., as a unique combination of billing LPI/NPI.  Generally, this applies to both hospitals and reporting partners.  An exception is made for one group practice (with one LPI and state-wide service locations).  In order to attribute its patients to two hospitals, the group practice is split by rendering physician NPI. 
5. One LPI can be associated with multiple NPI’s.  An example is a hospital having different cost centers.  Each LPI/NPI is a “unique” billing combination.  However, for attribution purposes, these multiple LPI/NPI billing combinations are rolled up into one “service entity.” 
6. The provider city and address fields in OPTUM’s provider table are for the physical location of the LPI.   This can be shown for hospitals.  It is the physical location of the facility.
7. DMAHS does not require MCO-contracted providers to enroll with the Medicaid program. 

c. NPI to LPI Crosswalk – NJ claims adjudication requires a billing provider to submit its NPI.  According to Molina’s “NPI Mapping for Billing Providers” which describes the NJ crosswalk hierarchy, Molina maps a billing provider’s NPI to the billing provider’s LPI using either taxonomy code or zip code.  Therefore, a billing provider LPI and NPI constitute a “unique” billing combination.  This combination (billing LPI and NPI) is used to join to a “unique” row in a revised version of OPTUM’s provider table.
1. For billing providers, only billing provider NJ Medicaid ID (LPI), National Provider ID (NPI), and taxonomy code are attached on claims in OPTUM’s claim tables.  Taxonomy code is not required for the DSRIP program. It is used by Molina to map billing provider NPI to billing provider LPI.
2. For rendering providers, only rendering provider NPI, provider type and specialty are attached on claims in OPTUM’s claim tables.

D. Claims

i. General
a. There is an assumption of validity for all adjudicated claims data. 
b. There is an assumption that the encounter data are complete and accurate. No further validation processes or completion factors are applied. 
c. Claim Source – There are three “sources” of claims – Charity Care (ECPS), Encounters (ENC), and Fee for Service (FFS).  These values are in the “ClaimSourceCode” field.  All three are included in attribution.
d. Claim Type – For both paper and electronic claim formats, the determination of what constitutes a claim is defined by the National Billing Committees. Generalized guidelines are required on each claim to identify the claim type. The NJ claim types identified and utilized for the DSRIP program were pulled from the NJ MMIS Data Element Dictionary (ID No: 020195).
e. Bill Type – The bill type is a three-digit code located on the UB-04 claim form.  The first digit refers to the type of facility.  The second digit refers to the bill classification.  The third digit refers to the frequency. The bill type is used for performance measures when considering hospital crossovers claims. The bill type is used according to the MMIS Data Element Dictionary instructions (ID No: 020195), to differentiate inpatient versus outpatient hospital crossover claims.
f. Claim Status Indicator – This field indicates the interim/final approval status of a claim.  The NJ claim status indicator values identified and utilized for the DSRIP program were pulled from the NJ MMIS Data Element Dictionary (ID No:  020004).
g. Transaction Type – The NJ transaction type values identified and utilized for the DSRIP program were pulled from the NJ MMIS Data Element Dictionary (ID No:  020005).


ii. Claims Adjustment Process
a. Only paid final claims are used in the attribution model and calculation of performance measures.
b. Denied claims are not used in the attribution model or calculation of performance measures.  Denied claims are identified by a Claim Status Indicator with a value of 3.
1. Some denied encounter claims have positive dollar amounts in the paid amount field which suggests they were possibly paid by the HMO, but were denied during the conversion from encounter data to shadow data by Medicaid’s fiscal intermediary. These denied claims are not included in attribution or the calculation of performance measures. 
c. Approved original claims are identified by the combination of Claim Status Indicator = 1 and Transaction Type = 1.  
d. Approved adjustment debit claims are identified by the combination of Claim Status Indicator = 2, and Transaction Type = 2.
e. Paid Final Original/Adjustment Debit Claims are identified under the following conditions.   
1. Final original claim – there is no void (Claim Status Indicator =2 and Transaction Type = 4) or adjustment credit (Claim Status Indicator = 2 and Transaction Type = 3) with the same Internal Control Number as the original and a Date of Payment greater than the Date of Payment of the original.  Also, there is no adjustment debit claim (Claim Status Indicator = 2 and Transaction Type = 2) with the Former Internal Control Number equal to the Internal Control Number of the original and with a Date of Payment greater than the Date of Payment of the original.
2. Final adjustment debit claim – there is no void (Claim Status Indicator =2 and Transaction Type = 4) or adjustment credit (Claim Status Indicator = 2 and Transaction Type = 3) with the same Internal Control Number as the adjustment debit and a Date of Payment greater than the Date of Payment of the adjustment debit.  Also, there is no subsequent adjustment debit claim (Claim Status Indicator = 2 and Transaction Type = 2) with the Former Internal Control Number equal to the Internal Control Number of the prior adjustment debit claim and with a Date of Payment greater than the Date of Payment of the prior adjustment debit claim.


E. Attribution Procedures

i. Attribution Evaluation & Management Procedure Codes 
The attribution procedure codes are the same Evaluation and Management (E&M) codes that are utilized in the Medicare Shared Savings Program (MSSP) and the Pioneer Accountable Care Organization (ACO) Models with the addition of emergency department codes.
a) Office or Other Outpatient Services – (99201-99205, 99211-99215)
b) Initial Nursing Facility Care – (99304-99306)
c) Subsequent Nursing Facility Care – (99307-99310)
d) Nursing Facility Discharge Services – (99315, 99316)
e) Other Nursing Facility Services – 99318
f) Domiciliary, Rest Home, or Custodial Care Services – (99324-99328, 99334-99337)
g) Domiciliary, Rest Home, or Home Care Plan Oversight Services – (99339, 99340)
h) Home Services – (99341-99345, 99347-99350)
i) Wellness Visits – (G0402, G0438, G0439)
	Office or Other Outpatient Services
99201, 99202, 99203, 99204, 99205 
New Patient: brief, limited, moderate, comprehensive, extensive
99211, 99212, 99213, 99214, 99215
Established Patient: brief, limited, moderate, comprehensive, extensive 
	Domiciliary, Rest Home, or Custodial Care Services
99324, 99325, 99326, 99327, 99328
New Patient: brief, limited, moderate, comprehensive, extensive
99334, 99335, 99336, 99337
Established Patient: brief, limited, moderate, comprehensive, extensive

	Initial Nursing Facility Care 
99304, 99305, 99306 
New or Established Patient: brief, moderate, comprehensive 
	Domiciliary, Rest Home, or Home Care Plan Overnight Services 
99339, 99340
brief, comprehensive 

	Subsequent Nursing Facility Care 
99307, 99308, 99309, 99310
New or Established Patient: brief, limited, comprehensive, extensive 
Nursing Facility Discharge Services 
99315, 99316 New or Established Patient: brief, comprehensive
Other Nursing Facility Services 
99318 New or Established Patient
	Home Services 
99341, 99342, 99343, 99344, 99345
New Patient: brief, limited, moderate, comprehensive, extensive

99347, 99348, 99349, 99350
Established Patient: brief, limited, moderate, comprehensive, extensive 

	Wellness Visits
G0402 Welcome to Medicare Visits
G0438 Annual wellness visit
	G0439 Annual wellness visit

	FQHC Services – Revenue Codes
0521 Clinic visit by member to RHC/ FQHC
0522 Home visit by RHC/ FQHC practitioner
0524 Visit by RHC/ FQHC practitioner to a member, in a covered Part A stay at the SNF
0525 Visit by RHC/ FQHC practitioner to a member in a member in SNF (not in a covered Part A stay) or NF or ICF MR or other residential facility

	Emergency Department  Visits
99281 – 99285, Revenue Code  450-459, 981 
	



a. General – 
1. There are three groups of members in the New Jersey Low Income population:  Medicaid, CHIP, and Charity Care.   All are included in attribution.
2. There are no restrictions on provider type or specialty for E&M claims. 
3. Billing provider is used for attribution purposes.  Rendering provider is not considered.
4. Billing Provider LPI is not populated on about 9% of the E&M claims.  This largely occurs for ENC claims.   These claims do have billing provider NPI populated, but these numbers are not in OPTUM’s provider table – they are not enrolled. These claims were not used in the attribution model.
5. Taxonomy code is not populated consistently.  It was not required to be populated in claims tables until recently.
6. E&M claims billed by out-of-state providers are included.  For E&M claims with CY2012 and CY 2013 dates of service, about 7/10 of 1% were billed by non-NJ providers.  E&M claims billed by non-NJ hospitals are not bucketed in the Hospital-Based Clinic and Emergency Department attribution categories.
7. The Medicaid Allowed Amount field is not populated across the three claim sources (ECPS, ENC, and FFS).  It cannot be used to attribute recipients to providers.

b. Dates of Service – the dates of service that were utilized for the development of the attribution as listed below. As these dates are updated, the weighting will be adjusted to maintain a 30/70 weighting factor. The most recent year will continue to receive the greater value to reflect the patient’s current utilization and provider relationship pattern.
1. CY 2012 and CY 2013
2. CY 2012 Claims – given a weight of 30%
3. CY 2013 Claims – given a weight of 70%

c. Visit Counts –
1. For NJ claims adjudication, providers bill for E&M services with one procedure code (detail line) per claim (Internal Control Number).
2. Generally, the billing of an E&M procedure code on a paid, final claim counts as one visit.

d. Multiple visits per day –
1. If a unique provider bills multiple E&M procedure codes for the same recipient on the same date of service, this counts as multiple visits.
2. If multiple providers bill E&M procedure codes for the same recipient on the same date of service, this counts as multiple visits.


e. Attribution Categories –
1. Category One:  Hospital-Based Clinics – both DSRIP participating and non-participating NJ hospitals.
2. Category Two:  Emergency Department - both DSRIP participating and non-participating NJ hospitals.
a) For hospital E&M services (for CY2012 and CY2013 dates of service), hospitals billed ED services nearly 68% of the time and hospital-based clinic services nearly 29% of the time.  The remaining 3% is an assortment of revenue codes.  These remaining revenue codes are bucketed under hospital-based clinic services.
3. Category Three: Reporting partners as identified by the hospitals
4. Category Four: All other non-participating provider types.

f. Hospital-Based Clinic Visits – Hospital-based clinic visits are indentified using the following information:
1. Provider Type – Hospital (ProviderTypeCode = ‘60’).
2. Revenue Codes – (510-519).  
3. Claim Type – 03-Outpatient and 14-Institutional Crossover.  
4. Hospital-based clinics do not have a specific provider type or specialty.
5. The billing by other providers in a hospital-based clinic for the same patient on the same date of service as billing by the hospital-based clinic is excluded. This is coded by excluding those claims with a claim type of physician or professional crossover (‘04’,’15’) and with a place of service of emergency room, outpatient hospital, or clinic (‘0’,’7’,’8’).
6. Each E&M procedure code billed by a hospital-based clinic will count as one visit.
7. Billing by other providers, e.g., physicians, for the same recipient in the hospital-based clinic for the same date of service will not count as additional visits.

g. Emergency Department (ED) Visits – Emergency department visits are identified using the following information:
1. Procedure Codes – (99281-99285).  These procedure codes identify ED E&M services.
2. Provider Type – Hospital(ProviderTypeCode = ‘60’).
3. Revenue Codes – (450-459, 981). These revenue codes should be billed with the procedure codes above.  They are billed in this fashion for 99.97% of the ED E&M claims with CY2012 and CY2013 dates of service.  When a “mis-match” occurs between the E&M procedure code and the revenue code, e.g., a non-ED procedure code like 99211 is billed with an ED revenue code like 450, the claim is bucketed by the revenue code.
4. Claim Type – 03-Outpatient and 14-Institutional Crossover.  ED procedure and revenue codes were only allowed for these claim types.  This step excludes counting the billing by other providers in the ED for the same patient on the same date of service.
5. ED visits are counted in the same way as hospital-based clinic visits.
6. Each E&M ED procedure code billed by a hospital will count as one visit.
7. Billing by other providers, e.g., physicians, for the same recipient in the ED for the same date of service will not count as additional visits.

h. General Attribution Programming Approach  – The following steps offer a high level review of the attribution programming approach:
1. Create revised version of OPTUM’s provider table – eliminate duplicate rows, get one provider specialty per each LPI
a) Maintain all providers which were enrolled in Medicaid during the time frame for which E&M claims are pulled – DOS in CY 2012 and CY 2013.
b) ProviderEligibilityEndDate >= ‘2012-01-01’

2. Create the provider Service Entity table using the revised version of OPTUM’s provider table
a) This table is only for hospitals.
b) Rollup LPI / NPI billing combinations into one service entity.
c) Rollup changes of ownership into one service entity.  (This will only apply to hospitals – our approach to identifying changes of ownership is only valid for facilities.)

3. LPI / NPI billing combinations for hospitals
a) The Service Entity table contains all the “unique” billing combinations (LPI / NPI) for all NJ hospitals that were enrolled from 1/1/2012 to the present.  
b) Currently, this includes closed NJ hospitals; there is only one – St Clare’s (Sussex).
c) Out-of-state hospitals are considered non-affiliated providers.
d) For the 71 currently enrolled NJ hospitals, there are 188 “unique” (LPI / NPI) billing combinations.
e) For attribution purposes, these multiple (LPI / NPI) billing combinations are viewed as one service entity.

4. Change of Ownership for hospitals
a) This step is performed in conjunction with the previous step.
b) This step applies to both prospective and retrospective attribution.
c) When a change of ownership occurs in NJ, the “new” provider is given a different LPI, NPI, and Tax ID from the “old” provider.
d) For attribution purposes, the issue is that if a change of ownership does occur, then these two LPI / NPI billing combinations still count as only one service entity.  Both sets of claims are rolled up into the new LPI / NPI billing combination.  These claims are attributed to the new hospital.

5. Create revised version of OPTUM’s recipient eligibility table – eliminate prospective eligibility segments, get one program status code per each Recipient ID.


6. Create the E&M Claims Table
a) Use only paid final claims.
b) Dates of service in CY 2012 and CY 2013.
c) Weight visits by CY. (CY 2012 is weighted .3 and CY 2013 is weighted by .7).
d) Create necessary indices, e.g., physician-in-clinic indicator or hospital-based-clinic indicator to readily capture distinct claims.
e) Exclude claims for other providers’ services in the hospital-based clinic and ED.

7. Create recipient rollups of E&M services 
a) Tag Attribution Category to each claim.
b) Tag Attribution ID (attribution LPI of the DSRIP hospital) to each claim.
c) Rolls up E&M claims by Recipient ID, Attribution ID, Attribution Category
d) Calculates totals of weighted visits, un-weighted visits, and paid amounts

8. Run Attribution Algorithm used E&M Claims Rollups
a) Calculates total weighted visits for each attribution category.
b) Calculates total weighted visits across all three categories.
c) [bookmark: _GoBack]Starting with attribution category 1 (hospital-based clinic), determines if total weighted visits for that category are greater than or equal to 10% of the overall weighted visits across all three categories.
d) For categories 1, 2 and 3, only if the 10% threshold is met, then determine which provider in that category has the plurality of weighted visits.
e) The recipient is attributed to that provider.

9. When performing preliminary prospective attribution, determine if recipients are currently enrolled in Medicaid or CHIP.
a) For Medicaid and CHIP recipients:  use the revised version of OPTUM’s recipient eligibility table.
b) Note:  this step is not necessary when performing retrospective attribution.
c) Charity Care patients who are retrospectively attributed are treated as prospectively attributed.

10. When performing preliminary prospective attribution, determine if providers are currently enrolled in NJ’s Medicaid program.
a) You must determine whether a closure has occurred or a change of ownership.
b) There does not exist a change of ownership indicator or field.  Our method is to determine if there exists a provider with the same provider type, in the same city, with a ProviderEligibilityBeginDate equal to the ProviderEligibilityEndDate + 1 of the end-dated provider.
c) If such a provider does exist, then this is a change of ownership and all these claims are included and rolled up into the current provider’s LPI and NPI.
d) If such a provider does not exist, then the recipient is not attributed prospectively to that provider.
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